



## Senior Judges Report

|                        |                             |                                   |                    |                              |     |
|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-----|
| <b>Name of Track</b>   | Mohawk                      | Campbellville                     |                    |                              |     |
| <b>Date</b>            | Friday, 17 Jan 2020         | <b>Post Time</b>                  | 19:10              |                              |     |
| <b>Weather</b>         | Overcast (Temp: -10 deg. C) |                                   |                    |                              |     |
| <b>Track Condition</b> | Fast (Variant 0 secs)       |                                   |                    |                              |     |
| <b>No of Races</b>     | 11                          | <b>Number of qualifying races</b> | 0                  | <b>Total Entries</b>         | 146 |
| <b>Mutual Handle</b>   | \$1,735,106                 |                                   |                    |                              |     |
| Contact Vet            | Paddock Meeting             | Track Maintenance Meeting         | Investigator Visit | Outgoing Senior Judge Update |     |

|                     |                        |                        |
|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Senior Judge</b> | <b>Associate Judge</b> | <b>Associate Judge</b> |
| Minler, Jeff        | Dorion, John           | Gillies, Peter         |

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

### Office

LP Roy excused from his drives.

Paul MacDonell ruling issued due to a dropped appeal of SB 49722 from June 24 2019. Penalty assessed is a 5 day driving suspension Jan 21 22 23 24 25 2020 plus a monetary penalty of \$385. SB 50784

Jared Bako 2<sup>nd</sup> offence for violation of AGCO rule 20.05.01 (i). "Stable error" scratch. \$300 penalty. Sb 50785

### Races

Race 1 Reviewed the stretch. #6 Tiki Taka (McNair) did move out behind #4 Hetties Commander (Cullen). Then had to wait to clear the inside wheel of #4 before he could advance. No violations.

Race 2 Reviewed the stretch, no violations

Race 3 Sylvain Filion was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (K), did fail to set a pace comparable to the class of horses. \$300 penalty SB 51066.

Race 4 Reviewed the break in the first turn by #10 Royal Rob. Interference charted to #9 Knopfler.

Race 5 Reviewed the break in the stretch by #1 Charmbo Brie, no violations.

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Cautioned Scott Young about his urging style.

Race 8 Breathalyser retest. Clear

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

Race 11 Clear

Claims

Race 11

ER Rhonda \$15,000 Cam McQueen. Tr. P. Shepherd

Lucky Player \$12,500 Desmond Scott and Jeff Bryan. Tr. C. Matthews